

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
JARRETT FROST,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGIA M. PESTANA
*Acting Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
RICHARD DEARING*
SCOTT SHORR
JESSE A. TOWNSEND
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

June 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
I. THE MURDER OF MAVON CHAPMAN, FOR WHICH FROST WAS CHARGED AND ACQUITTED.	4
II. THIS § 1983 LAWSUIT.....	6
A. The district court’s grant of summary judgment.....	6
B. The court of appeals’ partial reversal of the district court.....	8
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS.	12
A. The two-judge majority misinterpreted <i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i>	12
B. The decision below ignores this Court’s admonitions about expanding the scope of the Due Process Clause...	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. AFTER <i>MANUEL</i> , THE CIRCUITS REMAIN DEEPLY SPLIT OVER WHETHER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE GOVERNS PRETRIAL DETENTIONS.....	17
A. Four circuits now reject, in at least some circumstances, due process challenges to the pretrial use of allegedly fabricated evidence.	17
B. Another five circuits have recognized due process challenges to the pretrial use of fabricated evidence.	20
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE DIVISION OF LABOR BETWEEN THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND THE DUE PRO- CESS CLAUSE.	23
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Filed November 12, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Filed March 27, 2019	58a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Filed January 21, 2021	88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	15, 16, 26
<i>Appling v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-cv-5486, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34060 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2021).....	26
<i>Ashley v. City of New York</i> , 992 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2021)	25, 26
<i>Black v. Montgomery County</i> , 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Buari v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-cv-12299, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61273 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2021).....	26
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 802 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17, 21
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	10
<i>Delade v. Cargan</i> , 972 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Dufort v. City of New York</i> , 874 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	28
<i>Frost v. City of New York</i> , 980 F.3d 231 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frost v. City of New York</i> , No. 15-cv-4843, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52207 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2019)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016)	9, 14, 26
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	14, 16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Gutierrez v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-cv-3621, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33013 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021)	26
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	28
<i>Johnson v. McCarver</i> , 942 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Jordan v. Town of Waldoboro</i> , 943 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Klen v. City of Loveland</i> , 661 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 914 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massey v. Ojaniit</i> , 759 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>McIntosh v. City of New York</i> , 722 F. App'x 42 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Medina v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-cv-0797, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82339 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2021)	26
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	28
<i>Norales v. Acevedo</i> , No. 20-cv-2044, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34361 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2021)	26
<i>Ricciuti v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997)	9, 21, 26
<i>Shimomura v. Carlson</i> , 811 F.3d 349 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Spencer v. Peters</i> , 857 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walsh v. City of New York</i> , No. 19-cv-9238, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62982 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021).....	26
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)	22-23
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18, 29
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 195.00.....	29
N.Y. Penal Law § 210.45.....	29
